

Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2016/1237 of 18 May 2016 supplementing Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to the rules for applying the system of import and export licences and supplementing Regulation (EU) No 1306/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to the rules on the release and forfeit of securities lodged for such licences, amending Commission Regulations (EC) No 2535/2001, (EC) No 1342/2003, (EC) No 2336/2003, (EC) No 951/2006, (EC) No 341/2007 and (EC) No 382/2008 and repealing Commission Regulations (EC) No 2390/98, (EC) No 1345/2005, (EC) No 376/2008 and (EC) No 507/2008 (Text with EEA relevance)

## CHAPTER I

### GENERAL PROVISIONS

Article 1	Definitions
Article 2	Cases where a licence is required
Article 3	Cases where a licence is not required
Article 4	Security
Article 5	Rights and obligations, tolerance
Article 6	Transfer
Article 7	Release and forfeit of securities
Article 8	Notifications

## CHAPTER II

### SPECIFIC SECTORAL PROVISIONS

Article 9	Hemp
Article 10	Garlic

## CHAPTER III

### AMENDMENTS, REPEAL, TRANSITIONAL AND FINAL PROVISIONS

Article 11	Amendment of Regulations (EC) No 2535/2001, (EC) No 1342/2003, (EC) No 2336/2003, (EC) No 951/2006, (EC) No 341/2007 and (EC) No 382/2008
Article 12	Repeal
Article 13	Transitional provisions
Article 14	Entry into force and application Signature

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2016/1237. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

---

---

## ANNEX

### PART I

#### LICENSING OBLIGATION FOR IMPORTS

List of products referred to in Article 2(1)(a)

### PART II

#### LICENSING OBLIGATION FOR EXPORTS

List of products referred to in Article 2(2)(a)

---

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2016/1237. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

---

- (1) [OJ L 347, 20.12.2013, p. 671.](#)
- (2) [OJ L 347, 20.12.2013, p. 549.](#)
- (3) Council Regulation (EC) No 1234/2007 of 22 October 2007 establishing a common organisation of agricultural markets and on specific provisions for certain agricultural products (Single CMO Regulation) ([OJ L 299, 16.11.2007, p. 1.](#))
- (4) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2016/1239 of 18 May 2016 laying down rules for the application of Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to the system of import and export licences (see page 44 of this Official Journal).
- (5) Commission Regulation (EC) No 2535/2001 of 14 December 2001 laying down detailed rules for applying Council Regulation (EC) No 1255/1999 as regards the import arrangements for milk and milk products and opening tariff quotas ([OJ L 341, 22.12.2001, p. 29.](#))
- (6) Commission Regulation (EC) No 1342/2003 of 28 July 2003 laying down special detailed rules for the application of the system of import and export licences for cereals and rice ([OJ L 189, 29.7.2003, p. 12.](#))
- (7) Commission Regulation (EC) No 2336/2003 of 30 December 2003 introducing certain detailed rules for applying Council Regulation (EC) No 670/2003 laying down specific measures concerning the market in ethyl alcohol of agricultural origin ([OJ L 346, 31.12.2003, p. 19.](#))
- (8) Commission Regulation (EC) No 951/2006 of 30 June 2006 laying down detailed rules for the implementation of Council Regulation (EC) No 318/2006 as regards trade with third countries in the sugar sector ([OJ L 178, 1.7.2006, p. 24.](#))
- (9) Commission Regulation (EC) No 341/2007 of 29 March 2007 opening and providing for the administration of tariff quotas and introducing a system of import licences and certificates of origin for garlic and certain other agricultural products imported from third countries ([OJ L 90, 30.3.2007, p. 12.](#))
- (10) Commission Regulation (EC) No 382/2008 of 21 April 2008 on rules of application for import and export licences in the beef and veal sector ([OJ L 115, 29.4.2008, p. 10.](#))
- (11) Commission Regulation (EC) No 2390/98 of 5 November 1998 laying down detailed rules for the application of Council Regulation (EC) No 1706/98 as regards the arrangements for importing certain cereal substitute products and processed cereal and rice products originating in the African, Caribbean and Pacific States or in the overseas countries and territories and repealing Regulation (EEC) No 2245/90 ([OJ L 297, 6.11.1998, p. 7.](#))
- (12) Commission Regulation (EC) No 1345/2005 of 16 August 2005 laying down detailed rules for the application of the system of import licences for olive oil ([OJ L 212, 17.8.2005, p. 13.](#))
- (13) Commission Regulation (EC) No 376/2008 of 23 April 2008 laying down common detailed rules for the application of the system of import and export licences and advance fixing certificates for agricultural products ([OJ L 114, 26.4.2008, p. 3.](#))
- (14) Commission Regulation (EC) No 507/2008 of 6 June 2008 laying down detailed rules for the application of Council Regulation (EC) No 1673/2000 on the common organisation of the markets in flax and hemp grown for fibre ([OJ L 149, 7.6.2008, p. 38.](#))

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2016/1237. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- Ch. 3 heading words omitted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 10
- Annex Pt. 1 words omitted by S.I. 2021/1358 reg. 2(2)
- Annex Pt. 2 words omitted by S.I. 2021/1358 reg. 2(3)
- Art. 3(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 3(3)
- Art. 4(2) word substituted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 4(2)
- Art. 5(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 5(3)
- Art. 5(5) words omitted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 5(4) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/1409, Sch. 1 para. 4(4) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1452, regs. 1(2)(b), 9(2))
- Art. 6(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 6(2)(a)
- Art. 6(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 6(2)(b)
- Art. 6(4) words omitted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 6(3)
- Art. 7(3) sum substituted by S.I. 2020/1452 reg. 4(2)(a)
- Art. 7(4) sum substituted by S.I. 2020/1452 reg. 4(2)(b)
- Art. 8 omitted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 7
- Art. 9(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 8(2)(b)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 8(2)(a)
- Art. 9(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 8(3)
- Art. 9(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 8(4)
- Art. 9(4) words omitted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 8(5)(c)
- Art. 9(4) words omitted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 8(5)(d)(ii)
- Art. 9(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 8(5)(a)(i)
- Art. 9(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 8(5)(a)(ii)
- Art. 9(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 8(5)(b)
- Art. 9(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 8(5)(d)(i)
- Art. 10 omitted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 9
- Art. 11-13 omitted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 11
- Art. 14 words omitted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 12

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions**

- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 13
- Annex Pt. 1 s. B omitted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 14(a)
- Annex Pt. 1 s. E omitted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 14(a)
- Annex Pt. 1 s. F omitted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 14(a)
- Annex Pt. 2 s. B omitted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 14(b)
- Art. 1(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 1
- Art. 2(1)(b) omitted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 2(2)(c)
- Art. 2(1)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 2(2)(a)
- Art. 2(1)(d) omitted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 2(2)(c)
- Art. 2(1)(e) words omitted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 2(2)(b)
- Art. 2(1)(f) omitted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 2(2)(c)
- Art. 2(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 2(3)(a)(i)
- Art. 2(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 2(3)(a)(ii)
- Art. 2(2)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 2(3)(b)(i)
- Art. 2(2)(c)(iii) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 2(3)(b)(ii)
- Art. 3(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 3(2)(a)
- Art. 3(1)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 3(2)(b)

- Art. 3(1)(e) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 3(2)(c)
- Art. 4(4)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 4(3)
- Art. 5(2)(c) word substituted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 5(2)(a)
- Art. 5(2)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1409 Sch. 1 para. 5(2)(b)